The unaudited pro forma financial information and the effects of the pro forma adjustments described above were as follows for the nine months
ended August 31, 2010:

Nine Months Ended
August  31,

2010

Edgar Filing: MSCI Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

(in thousands) (unaudited)
Operating revenues $ 603,101

Cost of services 203,808
Selling, general and administrative 149,990
Restructuring 6,953
Amortization of intangible assets 48,710
Depreciation and amortization of property, equipment and
leasehold improvements 16,130

Total operating expenses 425,591

Operating income 177,510
Other expense (income), net 52,460

Income before provision for income taxes 125,050
Provision for income taxes 44,395

Net income $ 80,655

Earnings per diluted common share $ 0.67

11

Edgar Filing: MSCI Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

MSCI INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

The unaudited pro forma financial information by MSCI�s operating segments� and the effects of the pro forma adjustments listed above are
presented in the table below (See Note 14, �Segment Information,� for further information about MSCI�s operating segments):

Nine Months Ended
August 31, 2010

(unaudited)
(in thousands) Performance and Risk Governance Total
Operating revenues $ 508,146 $ 94,955 $ 603,101
Cost of services 151,675 52,133 203,808
Selling, general and administrative 130,629 19,361 149,990
Restructuring 6,032 921 6,953
Amortization of intangible assets 38,660 10,050 48,710
Depreciation expense 13,427 2,703 16,130

Total operating expenses 340,423 85,168 425,591

Operating income 167,723 9,787 177,510
Other expense (income), net 52,460

Income before provision for income taxes 125,050
Provision for income taxes 44,395

Net income $ 80,655

4. RESTRUCTURING

During the fiscal year 2010, MSCI�s management approved, committed to and initiated a plan to restructure the Company�s operations due to its
acquisition of RiskMetrics (the �Restructuring Plan�) in order to eliminate overlapping positions, eliminate duplicative occupancy costs, terminate
overlapping vendor contracts and discontinue the planned integration of a product into RiskMetrics� standard product offering suite. The
Company accounts for restructuring costs in accordance with ASC Subtopic 420-10, �Exit or Disposal Cost Obligations.� The restructuring costs

[…]

SG&A expense increased $8.5 million, or 5.6%, to $158.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2011. Within SG&A, compensation
and benefits expenses increased $10.6 million to $108.1 million due primarily to higher costs related to current staff and increased staffing levels
and increased post-retirement and other expenses. Non-compensation expenses decreased $2.1 million to $50.4 million. The decrease in
non-compensation expenses was primarily driven by lower taxes and license fees as well as lower information technology costs.

Restructuring expense was $3.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2011. Approximately $0.7 million of the expense was
associated with the elimination of overlapping positions and $2.8 million of the expense was associated with eliminating duplicative occupancy
costs.

The unaudited actual results by operating segment for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and the unaudited pro forma financial
information by operating segment for the nine months ended August 31, 2010 were as follows:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011 Nine Months Ended August 31, 2010
Actual Pro Forma

Performance
and Risk Governance Total

Performance
and Risk Governance Total

Operating revenues $ 583,788 $ 91,019 $ 674,807 $ 508,146 $ 94,955 $ 603,101
Cost of services 162,754 45,272 208,026 151,675 52,133 203,808
Selling, general and administrative 136,970 21,493 158,463 130,629 19,361 149,990
Restructuring 1,570 1,899 3,469 6,032 921 6,953
Amortization of intangible assets 39,487 10,050 49,537 38,660 10,050 48,710
Depreciation expense 11,549 3,398 14,947 13,427 2,703 16,130

Total operating expenses 352,330 82,112 434,422 340,423 85,168 425,591

Edgar Filing: MSCI Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 79

Operating income 231,458 8,907 240,365 167,723 9,787 177,510
Other expense (income), net 47,080 52,460

Income before provision for income taxes 193,285 125,050
Provision for income taxes 64,317 44,395

Net income $ 128,968 $ 80,655

46

Edgar Filing: MSCI Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

Performance and Risk

Total operating revenues for the Performance and Risk business increased $75.6 million, or 14.9%, to $583.8 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2011. The increase was primarily driven by higher revenues from MSCI�s benchmark products within our index and ESG
subscription sub-category, increased index and ESG asset based fees and growth within our risk management analytics products.